Version 1.0 Page 1 of 16 14 July 2009
Book Industry Communication
e4books Web Services Standards
Returns Authorization Request and Response
Post Returns Despatch Advice Request and Response
Version 1.0, 14 July 2009
This document specifies in human-readable form the e4books Returns web service: Returns
Authorization Request / Response and Post Returns Despatch Advice Request / Response formats.

which case this composite terminates the response.
D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01  Service unavailable
02  Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03  Server unable to process request
16  Invalid or unknown account or supplier
identifier
19  Server unable to process request –
 unable to contact supplier
20  Request acknowledged –
 awaiting response from supplier
23  Request acknowledged –
 authorization under consideration
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
8 Currency in which credit values are sent
Values: ISO 4217 currency codes
D CurrencyCode
9 Expiry date: YYYYMMDD. Mandatory unless there is
an exception condition,
D ExpiryDate
Authorization detail
Authorization detail is mandatory, unless there are exception conditions indicated by a response code in the Header.
For those applying the UK BIC returns process authorization detail may include one or more instances of the <GreenBox>
composite, with or without one instance of the <RedBox> composite, separating those accepted items that are to be returned
for resale from those that are to be destroyed.
 Element D ReturnsResponse.
1 Accepted and refused items, “green box”: repeatable if
the supplier has more than one location, and goods
for resale must be returned to different addresses
D GreenBox. R
  Returns authorization number M  ReturnsAuthorizationNumber
  Deliver to D  ShipToParty
  Party identifier D  PartyIdentifier
   Party ID Type
   02  Proprietary
   06  EAN-UCC GLN
   07  SAN
M   PartyIDType
   Identifier string M   IDValue
  Party name D  PartyName
  Postal address D  PostalAddress.
   Address line M   AddressLine R
  Communication details D  CommunicationDetails.
   Communication type
   01  ‘Landline’ phone
   02  Mobile phone
   03  Fax
   04  Email
   05  Web
M   CommunicationTypeCode
   Communication locator string M   CommunicationLocator
  Contact details D  ContactPerson R
   Contact person’s name M   PersonName
  Item detail – see expansion below M  ItemDetail R
2 Accepted items, “red box” D RedBox.
  Returns authorization number M  ReturnsAuthorizationNumber
  Deliver to D  ShipToParty
  Item detail – see expansion below M  ItemDetail R
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Returns Authorization and Despatch
Version 1.0 Page 9 of 16 14 July 2009
Item detail
Elements shaded yellow occur only in ItemDetail for “accepted” lines.  Elements shaded blue occur only in ItemDetail for
“refused” lines.  Where part of the requested quantity is accepted and part is refused, a single request line will have two
response lines.
 Element M ItemDetail. R
1 Line item number: a sequence number starting at 1 in
each new section.
M LineNumber
2 EAN-13 product number (mandatory unless trading
partners have agreed to use an alternative product
identifier)

D  ReferenceDateTime
7 Response code, if there are exception conditions. D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01  Service unavailable
02  Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03  Server unable to process request
16  Invalid account identifier
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Returns Authorization and Despatch
Version 1.0 Page 15 of 16 14 July 2009
Example of Post Returns Despatch Advice Response XML payload
<PostReturnsASNResponse version="0.9"
 xmlns="http://www.bic.org.uk/webservices">
  <Header>
    <IssueDateTime>20090428T150500</IssueDateTime>
    <SenderIdentifier>
      <SenderIDType>02</SenderIDType>
      <IDValue>XYZ</IDValue>
    </SenderIdentifier>
    <AccountIdentifier>
      <AccountIDType>01</AccountIDType>
      <IDValue>12345</IDValue>
    </AccountIdentifier>
    <ReferenceCoded>
      <ReferenceCodeType>01</ReferenceCodeType>
      <ReferenceNumber>001</ReferenceNumber>
      <ReferenceDateTime>20090428T150000</ReferenceDateTime>
    </ReferenceCoded>
    <ReferenceCoded>
      <ReferenceCodeType>23</ReferenceCodeType>
      <ReferenceNumber>100999</ReferenceNumber>
    </ReferenceCoded>
  </Header>
</PostReturnsASNResponse>
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Returns Authorization and Despatch
Version 1.0 Page 16 of 16 14 July 2009
Table 1: EDItEUR returns reason codes
Used in ReturnsReasonCode
No Value Description
1  B00 Overstock returns: no references required
2  B10 Books supplied for a particular promotion or event, or return otherwise preauthorized by supplier:
pre-authorization number must be sent
3  B11 ISBN recalled by supplier: recall number must be sent as pre-authorization
4  B20 ISBN supplied and invoiced was not ordered, or ISBN ordered was supplied and invoiced twice
(invoice number must be sent)
5  B21 Wrong or old edition supplied
6  B30 Received damaged (damage code should be sent if possible, invoice number must be sent)
7  B31 Received with a manufacturing defect (defect code should be sent if possible, invoice number
should be sent if known)
8  B80 Incorrect discount given
9  B81 Incorrect price on invoice
10  B90 Shortage: ordered quantity was invoiced but not supplied in full (may be reported as part of a
returns notification)
11  B91 ISBN supplied was not ordered and not invoiced, or extra copies were sent and not invoiced
Table 2: EDItEUR returns instruction codes
Used in ReturnsInstructionCode
No Value Description
1  A01 Return to supplier in saleable condition
2  A02 Return title page only
3  A03 Keep as complimentary copy, credit will be given in full
4  A10 Return for destruction
5  A11 Destroy in store (authorises the customer to destroy in accordance with agreed protocols)
Table 3: EDItEUR returns refusal codes
Used in ReturnsRefusalCode
No Value Description
1  R01 Returns quantity higher than quantity supplied
2  R02 Too early (before first date for returns of this ISBN)
3  R03 Too late (after last date for returns of this ISBN)
4  R04 Supplied on firm sale
5  R05 Exceeds agreed trading cap